31 Oct 2019

 $

Cash flows from operating activities

Payments to suppliers and employees -

Payments for exploration and evaluation (19,145)

Net cash outflow used in operating activities (19,145)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of shares 415,000

Net cash inflow from financing activites 415,000

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 395,855

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period -

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 395,855

This statement should be read in conjunction with the notes to the Financial

Information.

5.4 Historical and Pro Forma Historical Statement of financial position

The table below sets out the Historical Statement of financial position of Kaiser as

at 31 October 2019 and the Pro Forma Historical Statement of financial position

for the Company as at 31 October 2019.

Table 5.4 Notes Reviewed

Historical

Statement

of financial

position

31 Oct 19

Other

Pro Forma

Adjustment
(i)

Reviewed

Pro Forma

Adjustment –

Acquisition of

Chase Metals
(ii)

Reviewed

Post Pro

Forma

adjustments

  $ $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5.5(c) 395,855 4,095,000 (20,000) 4,470,855

Other assets  - - - -

Total Current Assets  395,855 4,095,000 (20,000) 4,470,855

Non-Current assets

Exploration and evaluationn

assets

5.5(d) - - 1,220,000 1,220,000

Total Non-Current Assets  - - 1,200,000 1,220,000

Total Assets  395,855 4,095,000 1,200,000 5,690,855

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  - - - -

Total Current Liabilities  - - - -

4563-01/1709499_2  37

Table 5.4 Notes Reviewed

Historical

Statement

of financial

position

31 Oct 19

Other

Pro Forma

Adjustment
(i)

Reviewed

Pro Forma

Adjustment –

Acquisition of

Chase Metals
(ii)

Reviewed

Post Pro

Forma

adjustments

  $ $ $ $

Total Liabilities  - - - -

Net Assets (Liabilities)  395,855 4,095,000 1,200,000 5,690,855

Equity

Contributed equity 5.5(e) 415,000 3,897,250 1,200,000 5,512,250

Share based paymentts

reserve

5.5(f)

-

197,750 - 197,750

Accumulated losses  (19,145) - - (19,145)

Total Equity  395,855 4,095,000 1,200,000 5,690,855

(i) The proforma adjustments of the offer to raise gross proceeds of

$4,500,000 and incurring certain costs related to the offer being pro forma

transactions outlined in Section 5.2.3, also includes $15,000 of seed capital

raised after 31 October 2019 outlined in Section 5.5(i).

(ii) Acquisition of Chase Metals from vendors.

Reviewed

This statement should be read in conjunction with the notes to the Financial

Information.

5.5 Notes to the Financial Information

The significant accounting policies adopted by the Company in the preparation

of the Historical Financial Information and the Pro Forma Historical Statement of